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AGENDA  
City Council – Monday July 10, 2017 

7:00 PM 
1. Call to Order 
2. Invocation 
3. Pledge of Allegiance 
4. Roll Call 
5. Approval of Minutes/Summary – 06/26/2017 Regular Meeting 
6. General Public Comments  
7. County Commissioner Report / Presentations 
8. Agenda Amendments 
9. Mayor's Report 
10. Recommendations and Reports: 

 
A. WR – Purchase of Inline Chlorine Analyzer 
Council will consider purchasing a replacement inline chlorine analyzer from the low-
quote of Forberg Scientific for $4,027.60. 
B. DPW – Pavement Castings 
Council will consider approving a pavement castings purchase from East Jordan Iron 
Works for $8,290.54. 
C. DPW – Emerald Ash Borer Treatment 
Council will consider contracting with Honeytree Arborist for $3,600 for emerald ash 
borer treatment. 
D. DPW – Paving Anderson Street 
Council will consider modifying the existing paving contract to include Anderson Street 
for $19,000. 
 

11. Communications: The June 2017 Investment and Fund Balance Reports. 
12. Accounts Payable - $234,175.54 
13. Public Comments 
14. Staff Comments 
15. Council Comments  
16. Adjournment 

 
 

Note:  All public comment limited to two minutes, when recognized please rise and give your name and address 

Rick Brooks, Mayor 
Lori Steele, Mayor Pro-Tem 
Brad Keeler, Council Member 
Todd Overhuel, Council Member 
Roger Keeney, Council Member 
 “The Island City” 

Department of Administration Services 
211 N. Main Street 
Plainwell, Michigan 49080 
Phone: 269-685-6821 
Fax: 269-685-7282 
Web Page Address: www.plainwell.org 

City of Plainwell 



 

 

MINUTES 

Plainwell City Council 

June 26, 2017 

 

1. Mayor Brooks called the regular meeting to order at 7:01 PM in City Hall Council Chambers. 

 

2. Peter Dams of Lighthouse Baptist Church gave the invocation. 

 

3. Pledge of Allegiance was given by all present. 

 

4. Roll Call:  Present: Mayor Brooks, Mayor Pro-Tem Steele and Councilman Overhuel.  Absent: Councilman 

Keeler and Councilman Keeney. 

 

5. Approval of Minutes/Summary: 

A motion by Steele, supported by Overhuel, to accept and place on file the Council Minutes and 

Summary of the 06/12/2017 regular meeting and the Minutes of the 06/14/2017 Budget Workshop.  

On voice vote, all voted in favor.  Motion passed. 

 

6. General Public Comments: 

State Representative Mary Whiteford gave the Council an update on legislative matters including the 

State Budget (which includes revenue sharing increases for the city), school pensions and a county-wide 

recreation study.  She also reported working on broadband access and auto insurance reforms.  City 

Council thanked Representative Whiteford for the update.  City Manager Wilson asked about state funding 

for the Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) to which Representative Whiteford noted there have 

been ongoing discussions in Lansing. 

 

7. County Commissioner Report: 

Commissioner Don Black reported to Council that he will not be seeking re-election when his term expires 

in 2018 and is looking forward to retirement. 

 

8. Presentations: 

Public Works Superintendent Updike presented Sheryl Gluchowski with a plaque and gift for her 25 years 

of full-time service to the City of Plainwell.  Superintendent Updike noted several of Sheryl’s 

accomplishments including her proficiency with the department’s software and her work in tracking labor 

and equipment, as well as procurement and preventative maintenance.  Sheryl commented that she 

appreciates all the people with whom she works for keeping her job fun. 

 

Superintendent Updike also reported that Laboror Don Reeves has reached his 20 years of service and 

noted that Don is very versatile and willing to step in wherever needed around the department. 

 

9. Agenda Amendments:  None. 

 

10. Mayor’s Report:  None. 

 

11. Recommendations and Reports: 

 

A. Superintendent Updike presented City Council with a bid tabulation for the 2017 Local Streets 

Paving program.  He noted that a requirement of the city for paving projects is that the bidders 

provide a “Bid Bond”, which demonstrates the company’s commitment to do satisfactory work for the 

project.  Upon the opening of bids for this project, two firms, including the low bidder, did not submit 

a bid bond, which the city considers a material omission so those bids were not considered.  It was 

also noted that the bids were lower because of having received favorable pricing due to bidding the 

project earlier.  The city’s recommendation is the lowest compliant bidder, Michigan Paving. 

A motion by Steele, supported by Overhuel, to award the 2017 Local Street Paving project 



 

 

to Michigan Paving for $102,425.00 as presented.  On a roll-call vote, all in favor.  Motion 

passed. 

 

B. Clerk/Treasurer Kelley reminded Council that the current contract for citywide curbside recycling 

and bulk trash services expires on June 30.  On June 15, 2017, the city received proposals from two 

firms for this service.  Upon review of the proposal, the administration recommends the low-bidder, 

Chef Container, to provide these services for the next five years. 

A motion by Overhuel, supported by Steele, to accept the low-bid from Chef Container 

LLC to provide city-wide monthly curbside recycling & semi-annual bulk-trash pickup 

services  for a 5-year period beginning July 1, 2017, pursuant to the Contractor’s Proposal 

and to authorize the City Manager to execute all documents on behalf of the city.  On a 

roll-call vote, all in favor.  Motion passed.  

 

C. Clerk/Treasurer reported an application to renew eligibility for participation in a Federal Surplus 

Assistance Program is due to the State of Michigan.  This related to the static display of a T-38 

aircraft at the Airport.  The newest application requires the governing board to designate an 

authorized coordinator for this program and it’s being recommended to designate the City Manager 

as that coordinator.   

A motion by Steele, supported by Overhuel, to adopt Resolution 17-16 designating the City 

Manager as the city’s authorized coordinator for the Federal Surplus Assistance Program.  

On a voice vote, all in favor.  Motion passed. 

 

D. Clerk/Treasurer Kelley reported that four members of various board and commissions have terms 

that expire on June 30, 2017.  Each has confirmed their willingness to continue serving and, 

accordingly, are being recommended for re-appointment. 

A motion by Overhuel, supported by Steele, to confirm the Mayor’s re-appointment of 

William Parsons to the Library Board, Adam Hopkins to the DDA-BRA-TIFA Board, 

Jennifer Loftus to the Board of Review and Matthew Bradley to the Parks & Trees 

Commission.  On a voice vote, all in favor.  Motion passed. 

 

E. Clerk/Treasurer Kelley presented Council with budget amendments for the 2016/2017 budget year to 

capture re-allocations of appropriations and to capture several known projects affecting use of fund 

balance. 

A motion by Steele, supported by Overhuel, to approve the budget amendments as 

presented.  On a voice vote, all in favor.  Motion passed. 

 

F. Clerk/Treasurer Kelley presented Council with an updated schedule of fines & fees for the upcoming 

fiscal year.  The only changes noted were the frequency of one fee in the police department, the name 

of the returned check fee and the changing of meter fees to the actual costs at the time of purchase. 

A motion by Steele, supported by Overhuel, to adopt Resolution 17-17 Fines & Fees as 

presented.  On a voice vote, all in favor.  Motion passed. 

 

G. A motion by Steel, supported by Overhuel, to open a public hearing for the 2017/2018 

Budget at 7:41pm.  On a voice vote, all in favor.  Motion passed. 

City Manager Wilson presented Council and the public an overview of the 2017/2018, including 

capital projects. 

 

No public comment. 

 

A motion by Steele, supported by Overhuel, to close the public hearing at 8:09pm.  On a 

voice vote, all in favor.  Motion approved. 

A motion by Steele, supported by Overhuel, to adopt Resolution 17-18, General 

Appropriations Act for Fiscal Year 2017-2018.  On a voice vote, all in favor.  Motion passed. 

A motion by Steele, supported by Overhuel, to adopt Resolution 17-19, Special & Operating 



 

 

Funds Appropriations Act for Fiscal Year 2017-2018.  On a voice vote, all in favor.  Motion 

passed. 

 

12. Communications:  

A. A motion by Steele, seconded by Overhuel, to accept and place on file the May 2017 Water 

Renewal and DPS Reports, and the DRAFT 06/13/2017 DDA-BRA-TIFA Minutes.  On a voice 

vote, all in favor.  Motion passed. 

 

13. Accounts Payable: 

A motion by Overhuel, supported by Steele, that the bills be allowed and orders drawn in the 

amount of $125,489.93 for payment of same.  On a roll call vote, all in favor.  Motion passed. 

 

 

14. Public Comments 

None. 

 

15. Staff Comments 

 

Personnel Manager Lamorandier congratulated Sheryl Gluchowski for all her hard work. 

 

Superintendent Updike noted preliminary work on paving projects, mowing grass and finishing up 

projects. 

 

Superintendent Pond reported completion and near-completion of several capital projects. 

 

Community Development Manager Siegel reported ongoing fundraising efforts for the Dog Park, including 

a $750 grant from the Anna Pipp Foundation.  She reminded Council of a July 14 golf outing for the 

Chamber at Shamrock Hills.  Finally, she reported a successful ribbon cutting for the Plainwell Kayak 

Company and construction progress at Barbed Wire Café. 

 

Clerk/Treasurer Kelley reported having attended clerk training last week and preparing for audit work. 

 

City Manager Wilson congratulated Sheryl Gluchowski and Don Reeves for their continued great service. 

 

16. Council Comments: 

 

Councilman Overhuel and Mayor Pro-Tem Steele congratulated Sheryl Gluchowski and Don Reeves. 

 

17. Adjournment: 

A motion by Steele, supported by Overhuel, to adjourn the meeting at 8:19 PM.  On voice vote, 

all voted in favor. Motion passed. 

 

Minutes respectfully 

Submitted by, 

Brian Kelley 

City Clerk/Treasurer 



 

 

SUMMARY 

Plainwell City Council 

June 26, 2017 

 

 

1. Mayor Brooks called the regular meeting to order at 7:01 PM in Council Chambers at City 

Hall. 

 

2. Invocation given by Peter Dams of Lighthouse Baptist Church. 

 

3. Pledge of Allegiance was given by all present. 

 

4. Roll Call:  Present:  Brooks, Steele, and Overhuel.  Absent: Keeler and Keeney. 

 

5. Approved Minutes/Summary of 06/12/2017 regular meeting and the Minutes of the 

06/14/2017 Budget Workshop. 

 

6. Approved 2017 Local Streets Paving project with Michigan Paving for $102,425. 

 

7. Approved Citywide Monthly Recycling & Semi-Annual Bulk Trash Pickup contract with 

Chef Container LLC through June 30, 2022. 

 

8. Adopted Resolution 17-16 designating the City Manager as the authorized coordinator for 

the Federal Surplus Assistance Program. 

 

9. Confirmed the Mayor’s re-appointment of members to four (4) Boards & Commissions. 

 

10. Approved 2016/2017 budget amendments. 

 

11. Adopted Resolution 17-17 updating Fines & Fees charged. 

 

12. Held Public Hearing for the 2017/2018 City Budget and adopted Resolutions 17-18 and 17-

19 to adopt the budget. 

 

13. Accepted and placed on file the May 2017 Water Renewal  and DPS Reports, and the 

DRAFT 06/13/2017 DDA-BRA-TIFA Minutes. 

 

14. Approved Accounts Payable for $125,489.93. 

 

15. Adjourned the meeting at 8:19 pm. 

 

Submitted by, 

Brian Kelley 

City Clerk/Treasurer 
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6/28/2017   for July 10th 2017 council meeting 
 
To: Erik Wilson, City Administrator 
From: Bryan Pond, Superintendent WR 
Cc: Brian Kelly City Treasurer 
RE: Purchase of inline Chlorine Analyzer: 
 
As part of our NPDES permit it is required to monitor the level of chlorine in our discharge. The current analyzer is 
currently very erratic during our weekly calibrations. 
 
I would like to have approval to purchase a new analyzer which would not use chemicals which currently cost us 
approximately $600-$700 annually. 
 
Forberg Scientific   $4027.60 
USA Bluebook      $4940.20 
 
 
With councils approval I would recommend the purchase is made from Forberg Scientific. The funds are available from 
line item 590-540-775. 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Rick Brooks, Mayor  

Lori Steel Mayor Pro-Tem 

Roger Kenney, Council Member 

Brad Keeler, Council Member 

Todd Overhuel, Council Member 

www.plainwell.org 

 

Bryan D. Pond, Superintendent 

129 Fairlane Street 

Plainwell, Michigan 49080 

Phone: 269-685-5153 

Fax: 269-685-1994 

Email: BPond@plainwell.org 

http://www.plainwell.org/
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Date:  July 5, 2017 

 

To:  Erik Wilson, City Manager 

City of Plainwell 

 211 N. Main Street 

 Plainwell, MI 49080 

 

From: Rick Updike, Public Works Superintendent 

 City of Plainwell 

 126 Fairlane  

 Plainwell, MI 49080 

 

Re: Castings for Storm and Sanitary Sewer Structure on Paving Project 

 

The City of Plainwell has specified cast iron rings, covers frames and grates from 

East Jordan Iron Works (EJUSA).  There are 7 sanitary manhole rings and covers, 

12 storm manhole rings and covers and 4 curb type frames and grates that need 

replacing on Plainwell’s 2017 Paving Project.  Both sanitary and storm rings and 

covers are $338.16 each.  Curb type frames and grates are $466.37 each.   

Total cost to Sewer fund 590-550-775.000 is $2,367.12.  Total cost to Street fund 

203-463-780.000 is $5923.40.  Total cost for all storm and sanitary rings, covers, 

frames and grates is $8290.54.   

I recommend Council approve the purchase of storm and sanitary manhole rings, 

covers, frames and grates from EJUSA for $8290.54.   
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Rick Brooks, Mayor 

Lori Steele, Mayor Pro-Tem 

Todd Overhuel, Council Member 

Brad Keeler, Council Member 

Roger Keeney, Council Member 

Department of Public Works 

126 Fairlane Street 

Plainwell, Michigan 49080 

Phone: 269-685-9363 

Fax: 269-685-7278 

Web: www.plainwell.org 
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Date:  July 5, 2017 

 

To:  Erik Wilson, City Manager 

City of Plainwell 

 211 N. Main Street 

 Plainwell, MI 49080 

 

From: Rick Updike, Public Works Superintendent 

 City of Plainwell 

 126 Fairlane  

 Plainwell, MI 49080 

 

Re: Emerald Ash Borer Treatment 

 

In 2009 the City hired Mike Connor of Honey Tree Nursery to conduct a study on 

ash trees on City property, including rights-of-way, to judge the impact of Emerald 

Ash Borer (EAB) infestation.  Based on the results of the study the City and with 

Council approval, the City entered into an agreement with Honey Tree to treat 

some of those trees.  Some ash trees were removed by the City and by City hired 

contractors.  Honey Tree has treated the remaining trees annually since 2009. 

 

The City originally treated 91 trees and cut 62.  Most of the 91 trees originally 

treated remain in relatively good condition.  The City currently treats half of the 

trees one year and half the next at a cost of $3600 per year.   

 

When Honey Tree began treatment the goal was to preserve the City's trees until a 

“natural” control could be established. The United States Department of Agriculture 

has successfully implemented several biological controls in Michigan.  If those 

controls prove effective statewide the City may be able to end treatment. Therefore, 

I recommend Council again approve EAB treatment by Honey Tree Nursery for the 

cost of $3600. 
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Lori Steele, Mayor Pro-Tem 

Todd Overhuel, Council Member 

Brad Keeler, Council Member 

Roger Keeney, Council Member 

Department of Public Works 
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City of Plainwell
Investment Portfolio Detail - Unaudited
at: 

Principal Institution or Contact Name Purchase Maturity    Remaining Days
Investment Type CUSIP Purchase Bank and Number Date Date Yield to Maturity

1 Pooled Investment N/A $193,037 Michigan Class Rich Garay - 734.604.1494 03/28/16 1.10%
2 365-Day CD N/A $252,154 Chemical Bank Laree Waanders - 269.857.9002 06/30/17 06/30/18 1.30% 365
3 90-Day CD N/A $100,379 Chemical Bank Laree Waanders - 269.857.9002 11/26/16 08/26/17 0.50% 57
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15

Total Investments: $545,569.40 Average Yield: 0.97%

Cash Activity for the Month
Cash, beginning of month: $1,480,703.10

Cash, end of month: $1,508,967.34

** Funds 701 and 703 not included - Trust & Agency

Investment Activity Report

6/30/2017

Erik J. Wilson, City Manager    
I verify that this investment portfolio is in conformity with 
Michigan laws and the City's Investment Policy as approved by 
City Council.

Insert Signature:

““The Island City” 

Brian Kelley, City Treasurer

I verify that this investment portfolio is in conformity with Michigan 
laws and the City's Investment Policy as approved by City Council.

Insert Signature:

Brian Kelley
Digitally signed by Brian Kelley 
DN: c=US, st=MI, l=City of Plainwell, 
o=Internet Widgits Pty Ltd, cn=Brian 
Kelley, email=bkelley@plainwell.org 
Date: 2017.07.03 16:58:31 -04'00'

Erik Wilson
Digitally signed by Erik Wilson 
DN: c=US, st=Michigan, l=Plainwell, 
o=City of Plainwell, ou=CoP, cn=Erik 
Wilson, email=ewilson@plainwell.org 
Date: 2017.07.07 12:29:23 -04'00'



CITY OF PLAINWELL
ESTIMATED CASH BALANCE/FUND BALANCE REPORT
MONTH ENDED: 6/30/2017
% OF FISCAL YEAR: 100.00%

FUND
CASH 

BALANCE
FUND 

BALANCE

ACTUAL 
REVENUE 

YTD - CASH 
BASIS

ACTUAL 
EXPENSE 

YTD - CASH 
BASIS

ESTIMATED 
FUND 

BALANCE 
(AUDIT FB + 
ACT REV - 
ACT EXP)

ACTUAL CASH 
BALANCES - 

END OF 
MONTH - 

RECONCILED

CURRENT 
YEAR 

AMENDED 
BUDGET 

EXP

EXPENSE 
BUDGET 

USED

ESTIMATED 
NET 

CURRENT 
ASSET 

BALANCES 
AT JUNE 30, 

2017
General 235,998        284,008        2,111,719  1,948,457  447,269     136,064           2,130,350  91.46% 375,000     
Major Streets 162,690        99,825          216,311     273,245     42,891        67,748             300,670     90.88% 85,000        
Local Streets 55,158          35,346          238,948     249,286     25,008        73,526             257,633     96.76% 75,000        
Solid Waste 625               103               192,946     177,386     15,663        9,156               190,390     93.17% 500             
Fire Reserve 133,816        133,816        86,523        159,163     61,176        31,134             159,162     100.00% 61,100        
Airport 48,800          51,282          64,683        73,457        42,509        40,371             64,821        113.32% 40,400        
Revolving Loan 10,988          60,740          17,799        10,000        68,539        18,787             30,000        33.33% 18,750        
Capital Improvement 22,288          25,593          86,316        73,582        38,327        33,380             77,396        95.07% 38,200        
Brownfield BRA 16,871          15,985          71,071        66,522        20,535        20,534             67,391        98.71% 20,500        
Tax Increment TIFA 59,565          59,182          43,924        45,143        57,964        57,964             44,830        100.70% 57,900        
Downtown DDA 20,311          19,419          37,029        45,176        11,272        12,146             46,684        96.77% 12,100        
Sewer 694,724        821,024        1,337,381  1,335,123  823,282     550,778           1,478,146  90.32% 701,800     
Water 261,041        298,496        496,428     479,986     314,938     237,069           543,090     88.38% 287,500     
Equipment 154,203        147,016        256,928     247,732     156,213     157,883           261,996     94.56% 157,000     
OPEB** 15,413          115,413        25,544        78,529        62,427        62,427             32,980        238.11% 62,400        

1,892,491    2,167,248    5,283,549  5,262,785  2,188,012  1,508,967        5,685,539  92.56% 1,993,150  

* - Amounts taken from audited financial statements as of June 30, 2016
** - OPEB listing on this worksheet is included in the General Fund for financial statement purposes
*** - These amounts are taken directly from the End of Month Financial Statement provided to Council

AUDITED FIGURES AS OF 
MOST RECENT AUDIT *

CURRENT YEAR 
PERFORMACE - 

UNAUDITED ***

Insert Signature:

I verify that I have reviewed the revenue and expenditure 
financial summary attributed to my department and to the best 
of my knowledge the report is accurate.    

Erik J. Wilson, City Manager  Brian Kelley, City Treasurer     

I verify that I have reviewed the revenue and expenditure 
financial summary attributed to my department and to the best 
of my knowledge the report is accurate.   

Insert Signature:Erik Wilson
Digitally signed by Erik Wilson 
DN: c=US, st=Michigan, l=Plainwell, 
o=City of Plainwell, ou=CoP, cn=Erik 
Wilson, email=ewilson@plainwell.org 
Date: 2017.07.07 12:30:04 -04'00'

Brian Kelley
Digitally signed by Brian Kelley 
DN: c=US, st=MI, l=City of Plainwell, 
o=Internet Widgits Pty Ltd, cn=Brian 
Kelley, email=bkelley@plainwell.org 
Date: 2017.07.03 16:57:39 -04'00'



07/06/2017 INVOICE APPROVAL BY INVOICE REPORT FOR CITY OF PLAINWELL
EXP CHECK RUN DATES 07/11/2017 07/11/2017
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Vendor Code Vendor Name
Invoice Description Amount

000470 AARON CHAPMAN
16/17 SHOE ALLOWANCE 16/17 SHOE ALLOWANCE 175.00

TOTAL FOR: AARON CHAPMAN 175.00

002439 AMERICAN LEGAL PUBLISHING CORPORATI
0117134 PAGES FOR ORDINANCES 19.50

TOTAL FOR: AMERICAN LEGAL PUBLISHING CORPORATI 19.50

000138 AMERICAN OFFICE SOLUTIONS
IN126328 6/22/17 7/21/17 COPIER PD 77.93

TOTAL FOR: AMERICAN OFFICE SOLUTIONS 77.93

000035 APPLIED IMAGING
950885 6/16/17 7/15/17 DPW COPIER 16.38

TOTAL FOR: APPLIED IMAGING 16.38

004776 AVFUEL CORPORATION
009727075 FEE 21.66

TOTAL FOR: AVFUEL CORPORATION 21.66

REFUND UB BERLIN, THOMAS
07/06/2017 UB refund for account: 03 00035400 00 25.93

TOTAL FOR: BERLIN, THOMAS 25.93

000461 BOB'S HARDWARE
44859 BALL VALVE 7.49
44885 MOWER TRAILER 15.78
44888 WR FERTILIZER 50.98

TOTAL FOR: BOB'S HARDWARE 74.25

003097 CAPITAL EQUIPMENT & SUPPLY
168599 BLADES DPW 368.31

TOTAL FOR: CAPITAL EQUIPMENT & SUPPLY 368.31

002018 CDW G
JCC4371 PD 189.00

TOTAL FOR: CDW G 189.00

002890 CHEF CONTAINER LLC
407563 SPRING 2017 BULK PICKUP 11,555.05
408785 2017/2018 MONTHLY RECYCLING SERVICES 2,445.30

TOTAL FOR: CHEF CONTAINER LLC 14,000.35

000009 CONSUMERS ENERGY
2017 06 5/19/17 6/19/17 ELECTRIC BILLS 12,414.56

TOTAL FOR: CONSUMERS ENERGY 12,414.56

002703 CONTINENTAL LINEN SERVICES INC
2017 06 CITY HALL 2017 06 CITY HALL RUGS 43.04
2017 06 DPS/FIRE 2017/16 DPS/FIRE RUGS 38.74
2017 06 DPW 2017 06 DPW RUGS/UNIFORM/MISC 130.80
2017 06 WR 2017 06 WR RUGS/UNIFORMS/MISC 59.34

TOTAL FOR: CONTINENTAL LINEN SERVICES INC 271.92

002391 CYBERMIND INC
NET 473883 /6/1/17 7/1/17 DOMAIN REGISTRATION/MONTHLY FEE 69.90



TOTAL FOR: CYBERMIND INC 69.90

001610 DALE W. HUBBARD, INC (CLEAN EARTH)
2 10343 PO 5065 CLOSED? CLEAN AND TV SEWER LINES 7,001.46

TOTAL FOR: DALE W. HUBBARD, INC (CLEAN EARTH) 7,001.46

001415 DAN'S TREE SERVICE
002085 REMOVAL OF ASH TREE 514 PARK ST 750.00

TOTAL FOR: DAN'S TREE SERVICE 750.00

004136 DICKINSONWRIGHT PLLC
1172326 MAY 2017 LEGAL SERVICES 1,026.00

TOTAL FOR: DICKINSON WRIGHT PLLC 1,026.00

002246 ELHORN ENGINEERING CO.
269667 DPW 505.00

TOTAL FOR: ELHORN ENGINEERING CO. 505.00

002651 GBS GOVERNMENTAL BUSINESS INC
17 30058 ABSENTEE ENVELOPES 79.10

TOTAL FOR: GBS GOVERNMENTAL BUSINESS INC 79.10

004840 GREENSTREET MARKETING & DESIGN
00626174 2017 DOWNTOWN BUSINESS MAP/BROCHURE 400.00

TOTAL FOR: GREENSTREET MARKETING & DESIGN 400.00

000140 HACH CO
10521406 WR 118.79

TOTAL FOR: HACH CO 118.79

004825 HARBOR STEEL GROUP INC
02296708 CITY HALL MESSAGE BOX IN PARKING LOT 43.85

TOTAL FOR: HARBOR STEEL GROUP INC 43.85

001183 JAMES PELL
16/17 SHOE ALLOW 16/17 SHOE ALLOWANCE 63.59

TOTAL FOR: JAMES PELL 63.59

000079 KAECHELE PUBLICATIONS INC
36595 SUMMARIES/BUDGET 234.08
36596 DDA ADS 70.00

TOTAL FOR: KAECHELE PUBLICATIONS INC 304.08

000017 MASTERCARD
2017 06 CITY HALL MAY 2017 MASTERCARD 166.13

TOTAL FOR: MASTERCARD 166.13

002133 MICHIGAN ECONOMIC DEVELOPERS ASSOC.
11674 2017 CERTIFIED BUSINESS PARK FEE 275.00

TOTAL FOR: MICHIGAN ECONOMIC DEVELOPERS ASSOC. 275.00

002286 MICHIGAN ELECTION RESOURCES LLC
38975 QVF VOTER CARDS/APPLICATIONS 82.36

TOTAL FOR: MICHIGAN ELECTION RESOURCES LLC 82.36

000609 MIDWAY CHEVROLET
49298 PD CAR #3 OIL CHANGE 38.41
49433 PD CAR # 3 REPAIRS 213.39

TOTAL FOR: MIDWAY CHEVROLET 251.80

004769 MOORE ELECTRICAL SERVICES INC
102247 PUBLIC SAFETY LIGHT FIXTURES 195.00
102248 WELL PUMP ISSUE 130.00

TOTAL FOR: MOORE ELECTRICAL SERVICES INC 325.00



002023 NAPPS GREENHOUS
17439 2017 ANNUAL FLOWER PURCHASE 4,796.00

TOTAL FOR: NAPPS GREENHOUS 4,796.00

000096 NYE UNIFORM CO INC
609736 J. WELCHER PD 103.64

TOTAL FOR: NYE UNIFORM CO INC 103.64

001829 PERCEPTIVE CONTROLS INC
12505 LOG IN SUBSCRIPTION 2/9/17 2/8/18 200.00
12522 PERFORM HARDWARE & SOFTWARE UPGRADES TO ALAR 3,500.00
12523 WR 89.60
12743 WELL SITES CHEMICAL INJECTION ALARMS 1,986.30

TOTAL FOR: PERCEPTIVE CONTROLS INC 5,775.90

000004 PLAINWELL AUTO SUPPLY INC
2017 06 JUNE 2017 STATEMENT 218.10

TOTAL FOR: PLAINWELL AUTO SUPPLY INC 218.10

002582 PLAINWELL REDI MIX COSGROVE ENTER
6266 HILL & MORRELL 207.00
6272 HILL & MORRELL 207.00
6295 WR SIDEWALK 767.00
6298 WOODHAMS & HILL 383.50
6300 WOODHAMS & HILL 383.50

TOTAL FOR: PLAINWELL REDI MIX COSGROVE ENTER 1,948.00

002247 PLUMBER'S PORTABLE TOILETS
365550 5/23/17 6/20/17 FARMERS MKT RESTROOM 80.00

TOTAL FOR: PLUMBER'S PORTABLE TOILETS 80.00

000372 PREMIERE PRINTING CORP.
230694 2017 BUSINESS BROCHURES 460.00

TOTAL FOR: PREMIERE PRINTING CORP. 460.00

001448 PROFESSIONAL CODE INSPECTIONS
5449 JUNE 2017 BUILDING PERMITS 5,233.00

TOTAL FOR: PROFESSIONAL CODE INSPECTIONS 5,233.00

002371 RENEWED EARTH INC
25325 WR NEW SIDEWALD 153.90
25326 DPS LAWN 51.30

TOTAL FOR: RENEWED EARTH INC 205.20

000042 RS TECHNICAL SERVICES
20029 DPW 453.58

TOTAL FOR: RS TECHNICAL SERVICES 453.58

001281 SENSUS METERING SYSTEMS
ZA17017990 SENSUS SUPPORT 6/11/17 6/10/18 1,715.95

TOTAL FOR: SENSUS METERING SYSTEMS 1,715.95

002540 SEWER EQUIPMENT CO PF AMERICA
158306 SEWER ROOT CUTTER 2,547.46

TOTAL FOR: SEWER EQUIPMENT CO PF AMERICA 2,547.46

000011 SHOPPERS GUIDE INC
2017 06 JUNE 2017 FARMERS MARKET 30.00

TOTAL FOR: SHOPPERS GUIDE INC 30.00

002402 STEENSMA LAWN & POWER EQUIPMENT
443532 MOWER OIL 44.28

TOTAL FOR: STEENSMA LAWN & POWER EQUIPMENT 44.28



004836 TOP GRADE AGGREGATES LLC
21966 635 LINCOLN PARKWAY 966.33

TOTAL FOR: TOP GRADE AGGREGATES LLC 966.33

002334 TOUGH COAT CUSTOM POWDER COATING LL
460377 POSTING BOARD PAINT 50.00

TOTAL FOR: TOUGH COAT CUSTOM POWDER COATING LL 50.00

002653 VAN MANEN OIL COMPANY
2090506 DPW DIESEL FUEL 6/15/17 184.10
2090507 DPW REGULAR GAS 6/15/17 309.51

TOTAL FOR: VAN MANEN OIL COMPANY 493.61

000034 VERIZON
9788076821 5/24/17 6/23/17 PHONE/WIFI 112.07
9788076822 5/24/17 6/23/17 CELL PHONE BILLS 1,260.19

TOTAL FOR: VERIZON 1,372.26

000947 WYOMING ASPHALT & PAVING INC.
205 ASPHALT 6/17/17 135.88

TOTAL FOR: WYOMING ASPHALT & PAVING INC. 135.88

TOTAL ALL VENDORS 65,746.04

Insert Signature:

INVOICE AUTHORIZATION
Brian Kelley, City Clerk/Treasurer

I verify that I have reviewed the expenditures attributed to my
department and to the best of my knowledge the attached invoice
listing is accurate and complies with the City s purchasing policy.

I verify that to the best of my knowledge the attached invoice listing
is accurate and the procedures in place to compile this invoice listing
has been followed.

Person Compiling Report

Rick Updike, Public Works Supt.

I verify that I have reviewed the expenditures attributed to my
department and to the best of my knowledge the attached invoice
listing is accurate and complies with the City s purchasing policy.

Insert Signature:

Bryan Pond, Water Renewal Plant Supt.

I verify that I have reviewed the expenditures attributed to my
department and to the best of my knowledge the attached invoice
listing is accurate and complies with the City s purchasing policy.

Insert Signature:

Erik J. Wilson, City Manager

Insert Signature:

I verify that I have reviewed the expenditures attributed to my
department and to the best of my knowledge the attached invoice
listing is accurate and complies with the City s purchasing policy.

Insert Signature:

Bill Bomar, Public Safety Director

I verify that I have reviewed the expenditures attributed to my
department and to the best of my knowledge the attached invoice
listing is accurate and complies with the City s purchasing policy.

Insert Signature:

Cheryl
Pickett

Digitally signed by Cheryl Pickett 
DN: c=US, st=Michigan, l=Plainwell, 
o=City of Plainwell, ou=CoP, cn=Cheryl 
Pickett, email=cpickett@plainwell.org 
Date: 2017.07.06 12:15:55 -04'00'

Brian Kelley
Digitally signed by Brian Kelley 
DN: c=US, st=MI, l=City of Plainwell, 
o=Internet Widgits Pty Ltd, cn=Brian 
Kelley, email=bkelley@plainwell.org 
Date: 2017.07.06 14:55:19 -04'00'

Bill Bomar
Digitally signed by Bill 
Bomar
Date: 2017.07.06 
14:28:11 -04'00'

Rick Updike
Digitally signed by Rick Updike 
DN: c=US, st=Michigan, l=Plainwell, 
o=City of Plainwell, cn=Rick Updike, 
email=rupdike@plainwell.org
Date: 2017.07.06 15:24:14 -04'00'

Erik Wilson
Digitally signed by Erik Wilson 
DN: c=US, st=Michigan, l=Plainwell, 
o=City of Plainwell, ou=CoP, cn=Erik 
Wilson, email=ewilson@plainwell.org 
Date: 2017.07.07 12:28:24 -04'00'



07/06/2017 INVOICE APPROVAL BY INVOICE REPORT FOR CITY OF PLAINWELL
POST DATES 07/10/2017 07/10/2017
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Vendor Code Vendor Name
Invoice Description Amount

002527 C.O.P.S. TRUST INSURANCE
2017 07 JULY 2017 HEALTH INSURANCE 3,266.34

TOTAL FOR: C.O.P.S. TRUST INSURANCE 3,266.34

002116 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS (SPECTRUM)
2017 07 AIRPORT 7/17/17 8/6/17 AIRPORT INTERNET 74.00
2017 07 CITY HALL 7/5/17 8/4/17 CITY HALL INTERNET/PHONE 516.39
2017 07 WR/DPW 7/1/17 7/31/17 WR/DPW INTERNET 109.98

TOTAL FOR: CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS (SPECTRUM) 700.37

001993 KERKSTRA PORTABLE RESTROOMS INC
108663 EXTRA RESTROOM@ SHERWOOD PARK 70.00
108664 HANDI CAP RESTROOM@ SHERWOOD PARK 95.00

TOTAL FOR: KERKSTRA PORTABLE RESTROOMS INC 165.00

004839 KEYZER LEAH
16/17 SHOE ALLOW 16/17 SHOE ALLOWANCE 70.00

TOTAL FOR: KEYZER LEAH 70.00

004206 MADISON NATIONAL LIFE INSURANCE CO
2017 07 JULY 2017 LIFE INSURANCE 98.99

TOTAL FOR: MADISON NATIONAL LIFE INSURANCE CO 98.99

001748 REPUBLIC WASTE SERVICES
0249 005577896 7/1/17 7/31/17 WR CITY OFFICE GARBAGE 215.07
0249 0055877371 7/1/17 7/31/17 DPW OFFICE RECYCLE 229.16

TOTAL FOR: REPUBLIC WASTE SERVICES 444.23

004220 US BANK EQUIPMENT FINANCE (COPIER)
333320919 JULY 2017 CITY HALL COPIER 147.00
333577294 DPW/WR COPIER 113.00

TOTAL FOR: US BANK EQUIPMENT FINANCE (COPIER) 260.00

TOTAL ALL VENDORS 5,004.93



Insert Signature:

INVOICE AUTHORIZATION
Brian Kelley, City Clerk/Treasurer

I verify that I have reviewed the expenditures attributed to my
department and to the best of my knowledge the attached invoice
listing is accurate and complies with the City s purchasing policy.

I verify that to the best of my knowledge the attached invoice listing
is accurate and the procedures in place to compile this invoice listing
has been followed.

Person Compiling Report

Rick Updike, Public Works Supt.

I verify that I have reviewed the expenditures attributed to my
department and to the best of my knowledge the attached invoice
listing is accurate and complies with the City s purchasing policy.

Insert Signature:

Bryan Pond, Water Renewal Plant Supt.

I verify that I have reviewed the expenditures attributed to my
department and to the best of my knowledge the attached invoice
listing is accurate and complies with the City s purchasing policy.

Insert Signature:

Erik J. Wilson, City Manager

Insert Signature:

I verify that I have reviewed the expenditures attributed to my
department and to the best of my knowledge the attached invoice
listing is accurate and complies with the City s purchasing policy.

Insert Signature:

Bill Bomar, Public Safety Director

I verify that I have reviewed the expenditures attributed to my
department and to the best of my knowledge the attached invoice
listing is accurate and complies with the City s purchasing policy.

Insert Signature:

Cheryl
Pickett

Digitally signed by Cheryl Pickett 
DN: c=US, st=Michigan, l=Plainwell, 
o=City of Plainwell, ou=CoP, cn=Cheryl 
Pickett, email=cpickett@plainwell.org 
Date: 2017.07.06 13:21:02 -04'00'

Brian Kelley
Digitally signed by Brian Kelley 
DN: c=US, st=MI, l=City of Plainwell, 
o=Internet Widgits Pty Ltd, cn=Brian 
Kelley, email=bkelley@plainwell.org 
Date: 2017.07.06 14:56:26 -04'00'

Bill Bomar
Digitally signed by Bill 
Bomar
Date: 2017.07.06 
14:26:16 -04'00'

Rick Updike
Digitally signed by Rick Updike 
DN: c=US, st=Michigan, l=Plainwell, 
o=City of Plainwell, cn=Rick Updike, 
email=rupdike@plainwell.org
Date: 2017.07.07 07:22:05 -04'00' Erik Wilson

Digitally signed by Erik Wilson 
DN: c=US, st=Michigan, l=Plainwell, 
o=City of Plainwell, ou=CoP, cn=Erik 
Wilson, email=ewilson@plainwell.org 
Date: 2017.07.07 12:28:51 -04'00'



07/06/2017                                     CHECK REGISTER FOR CITY OF PLAINWELL                                                
                                              CHECK DATE FROM 06/23/2017 - 07/17/2017                                              

Check Date Bank Check Vendor Name Description Amount

BBank APPNC PNC Accounts Payable Checking
Check Type: EFT Transfer
07/17/2017 APPNC 447(E) CITY OF PLAINWELL JULY 2017 CITY UTILITY BILLS 2,565.56
07/05/2017 APPNC 448(E) UNITED HEALTHCARE INSURANCE COMPANY RETIREE HEALTH PREM JULY 2017 WHITNEY 176.65

Total EFT Transfer: 2,742.21
APPNC TOTALS:
Total of 2 Checks: 2,742.21
Less 0 Void Checks: 0.00
Total of 2 Disbursements: 2,742.21

BBank CBGEN Chemical Bank - General AP Account
Check Type: EFT Transfer
07/01/2017 CBGEN 1097(E) CITY OF PLAINWELL WARNEMENTS LOT SUMMER 2017 TAX 2,327.76
07/03/2017 CBGEN 1098(E) STATE OF MICHIGAN JUNE 2017 AIRPORT FUEL SALES TAX 9.69
07/03/2017 CBGEN 1099(E) TSYS - FARMER'S MARKET SHIPPING COSTS FOR NEW EQUIPMENT - SNAP 41.76
07/05/2017 CBGEN 1100(E) UNITED HEALTHCARE INSURANCE COMPANY RETIREE HEALTH PREMIUM JULY 2017 TOWN 164.49

Total EFT Transfer: 2,543.70

Check Type: Paper Check
06/23/2017 CBGEN 11049 GARY HERBERT, TREASURER INTEREST INCOME CD INVESTMENT 134.67
06/23/2017 CBGEN 11050 ALLEGAN AREA EDUCATION SVC AGENCY PILOT DISTRIBUTION TAX YEAR 2016 1,635.88
06/23/2017 CBGEN 11051 ALLEGAN COUNTY TREASURER PILOT DISTRIBUTION TAX YEAR 2016 2,012.89
06/23/2017 CBGEN 11052 PLAINWELL COMMUNITY SCHOOLS PILOT DISTRIBUTION TAX YEAR 2016 2,407.99
06/23/2017 CBGEN 11053 RANSOM DISTRICT LIBRARY PILOT DISTRIBUTION TAX YEAR 2016 501.05
06/23/2017 CBGEN 11054 STATE OF MICHIGAN PILOT DISTRIBUTION TAX YEAR 2016 11,902.55
06/28/2017 CBGEN 11055 PETTY CASH PETTY CASH REIMBURSEMENT JUNE 2017 56.25
06/28/2017 CBGEN 11056 GHD SERVICES INC CITY HALL UTILITIES & COMMON AREA MAINT 2,110.61
06/28/2017 CBGEN 11057 ALLEGAN AREA EDUCATION SVC AGENCY 2016 DELQ PP TAX/INTEREST 7.46



06/28/2017 CBGEN 11058 ALLEGAN COUNTY TREASURER 2016 DELQ PP TAX/INTEREST 16.70
06/28/2017 CBGEN 11059 PLAINWELL COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 2016 DELQ PP TAX DISTRIBUTION 20.05
06/28/2017 CBGEN 11060 RANSOM DISTRICT LIBRARY 2016 DELQ PP TAX/INTEREST 2.67
06/28/2017 CBGEN 11061 SYLVIA'S PLACE MEMORIAL - PATRICIA HART 22.67
06/29/2017 CBGEN 11062 POSTMASTER 2017 SUMMER TAX MAILING (1096) 496.49
06/29/2017 CBGEN 11063 POSTMASTER TO MAIL 07/01/17 UTILITY BILLS 563.08
07/01/2017 CBGEN 11064 MML WORKERS COMP FUND 2017/2018 WORKERS COMP POLICY 34,942.00
07/01/2017 CBGEN 11065 MEADOWBROOK INSURANCE GROUP 2017/2018 LIABILITY INSURANCE 64,482.00
07/01/2017 CBGEN 11066 BORGESS FOUNDATION 2017/2018 AMBULANCE SERVICE AGREEMENT 8,285.00
07/01/2017 CBGEN 11067 SWANK MOTION PICTURES INC 2017 MOVIES IN THE PARK 1,139.00
07/01/2017 CBGEN 11068 WIN-911 SOFTWARE ANNUAL SOFTWARE RENEWAL AUG-17 TO JUL-18 495.00
07/01/2017 CBGEN 11069 PRIORITY HEALTH JULY 2017 HEALTH INSURANCE PREMIUMS 26,823.65
07/01/2017 CBGEN 11070 PITNEY BOWES (RENTAL ON METER) JULY 2017 POSTAGE METER RENTAL 81.00

Total Paper Check: 158,138.66

CBGEN TOTALS:
Total of 26 Checks: 160,682.36
Less 0 Void Checks: 0.00
Total of 26 Disbursements: 160,682.36

RREPORT TOTALS:
Total of 28 Checks: 163,424.57
Less 0 Void Checks: 0.00
Total of 28 Disbursements: 1163,424.57



Off Cycle Payment Authorization
Brian Kelley, City Clerk/Treasurer

I verify that I have reviewed the off-cycle payments listed 
above and to the best of my knowledge the listing is accurate 
and complies with the City's purchasing policy.  

Insert Signature:

Erik J. Wilson, City Manager

I verify that I have reviewed the off-cycle payments listed 
above and to the best of my knowledge the listing is accurate 
and complies with the City's purchasing policy.  

Insert Signature:

Brian Kelley
Digitally signed by Brian Kelley 
DN: c=US, st=MI, l=City of Plainwell, 
o=Internet Widgits Pty Ltd, cn=Brian 
Kelley, email=bkelley@plainwell.org 
Date: 2017.07.06 14:48:47 -04'00'

Erik Wilson
Digitally signed by Erik Wilson 
DN: c=US, st=Michigan, l=Plainwell, 
o=City of Plainwell, ou=CoP, cn=Erik 
Wilson, email=ewilson@plainwell.org 
Date: 2017.07.07 12:27:57 -04'00'









M-40/M-89 CORRIDOR COMMITTEE 

 

July 25, 2017 

10:00 a.m. 

Allegan County Road Commission 

1308 Lincoln Road, Allegan, Michigan 49010.   

 

AGENDA 

 

 

1. Welcome and Introductions 

 

2. Review of Minutes (Enclosed) 

 

3. Guest Speaker – Nora Balgoyen-Williams, Director of Economic Development, 

Allegan County 

 

4. Michigan Department of Transportation Update 

 

5. Allegan County Road Commission Update 

 

6. West Michigan Regional Planning Commission Update 

 

7. Macatawa Area Coordinating Council 

 

8. Local Businesses – Issues & Concerns 

 

9. Discussion of long and short-term projects (Current list enclosed) 

 

10. Round Table/Corridor Issues  

 

11. Future Meeting Dates 

 

12. Future Agenda Items 

 

13. Other Business 

 

14. Adjournment 

 



















The Island City 
Plainwell is an equal opportunity provider and employer 

Reports & Communications: 

A.   WR – Purchase of Inline Chlorine Analyzer: 
Superintendent Pond recommends replacement of the current chlorine analyzer due to its erratic 
calibrations.  He solicited quotes and recommends the low-bidder, Forberg Scientific, for $4,027.60. 
Recommended action:  Consider approving the purchase of a replacement inline chlorine analyzer 
from Forberg Scientific for $4,027.60. 
 
B.  DPW – Pavement Castings 
Superintendent Updike reports that in conjunction with the approved 2017 Local Street Paving 
Project, certain cast iron rings, cover frames and grates are needed to prepare the areas for paving.  
The project will be funded by the street and sewer funds. 
Recommended action: Consider approving the purchase of castings for storm and sanitary sewer 
structure on the 2017 Paving Project from East Jordan Iron Works for $8,290.54. 

 
C.   DPW – Emerald Ash Borer Treatment: 
Superintendent Updike recommends continuing the Emerald Ash Borer Treatment project with 
Honeytree Nursery for the 91 trees contained in the project.  This is an annual treatment. 
Recommended action:  Consider approving the Emerald Ash Borer Treatment project with 
Honeytree Nursery for $3,600. 
 
D.   DPW – Paving Anderson Street: 
Council recently approved the 2017 Local Street Paving Project with Michigan Paving.  With the 
contractor already being on-site, there is a possibility to add Anderson Street to the contract.  Staff 
estimates $19,000 for the paving work on Anderson Street from M89 to Bannister. 
The funding for this project would come from the sale of the former Harding’s building to Ace 
Hardware.    
 
Recommended action:  Consider amending the contract with Michigan Paving to include paving 
Anderson Street at an additional cost of $19,000. 
 
Reminder of Upcoming Meetings 
 

 July 13, 2017 – Allegan County Board of Commissioners – 1pm 
 July 12, 2017 – Plainwell DDA/BRA/TIFA Board – 7.30am 
 July 19, 2017 – Plainwell Planning Commission – 7pm 
 July 24, 2017 – Plainwell City Council – 7pm 

 
Non-Agenda Items / Materials Transmitted 
 

 Notice of Hearing – Consumers Energy Company – July 12, 2017 9am 
 Lighthouse Baptist Church “Public Servants Day” – July 16, 2017 10am 
 M-40/M89 Corridor Committee – Allegan County Road Commission – July 25, 2017 10am 
 EPA Public Comment Meeting – Otsego District Library – July 25, 2017 6pm 
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